



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3330]

TUESDAY, THE 14th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR
RAO**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1178/2026

Between:

1. THIGALA RAJESWARI, W/O.BHASKAR, AGED ABOUT 53 YRS, OCC HOUSE WIFE, R/O.D.NO.03-03-02, PILLARIGUDI STREET, NAIDUPETA, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT-524126
2. THIGALA BHASKAR,, S/O.LATE THIGALA OBAIAH, AGED ABOUT 55 YRS, OCC AGRICULTURIST, R/O.D.NO.03-03-02, PILLARIGUDI STREET, NAIDUPETA, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT-524126
3. THIGALA SRINIVASA CHAKRI,, S/O.BHASKAR, AGED ABOUT 34 YRS, OCC EMPLOYEE, R/O.D.NO.03-03-02, PILLARIGUDI STREET, NAIDUPETA, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT-524126 .

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

1. SRI HIMANSHU SHUKLA IAS, THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, NELLORE, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT-524001
2. SRI MOGILI VENKATESWARLU IAS, THE JOINT COLLECTOR, CALANH ACT 1956, NELLORE. SPSR

NELLORE DISTRICT-524001

3.SRI SMT N S ANUSHA, THE REVENUE DIVISIONAL
OFFICER, NELLORE, SPSR NELLORE-524001

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to please to punish the Respondents under Section 10 to 12 of Contempt of Court Act, 1971 for wilful, wanton, disobedience of the orders of this Honourable High Court, dated 27.11.2025 passed in W.P.No.28475 of 2023 by the Honourable Lordships and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1.NAGA RAJU KOLLATI

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.J DILEEP KUMAR

The Court made the following order:

On 27.11.2025, this Court disposed of the writ petition directing the petitioners herein to make a detailed representation to all respondents within one week from the date of receipt of the copy of the order and the concerned authority is directed to examine the same in accordance with law and pass appropriate orders after giving an opportunity of hearing to the petitioners and communicate the decision to the petitioner within a period of two months therefrom. Till such time, the respondents are directed not to take any coercive steps against the subject property.

2. Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue has furnished the written instruction dated 16.06.2026 issued by the Tahsildar, Naidupet, wherein it is stated that the Revenue Divisional Officer, Sullurupet, issued notices and conducted hearing/enquiry and disposed of the petitions and served the order copies to the writ petitioners. The said order copy was received by one Thigala Bhaskar on behalf of the other two members of his family on 13.01.2026. Therefore, the order of this Court, disobedience of which is complained of, has been complied with and there remains nothing for adjudication in the present contempt case.

3. Since the order of this Court, disobedience of which is complained of, has been complied with, the Contempt Case is Closed. However, the petitioners are at liberty to challenge the rejection order before the appropriate authority, if they are so aggrieved. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous applications pending if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

Date: 14.07.2026
ANS

54

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1178/2026

Date: 14.07.2026
ANS